Loans and advances
to customers 4,860,606 968,737 9,135,990 52,309,620 19,343,358 - 86,618,311

Other assets - - - - - 12,297,450 12,297,450

Total assets 29,387,880 6,979,313 15,463,140 62,156,566 27,798,100 12,557,981 154,342,980

LIABILITIES

Deposits and balances
due to banks 4,017,695 1,130,530 200,066 - - - 5,348,291

Customers’ deposits 81,285,150 31,320,371 11,272,901 - - - 123,878,422

Loans - - - 138,556 - - 138,556

Other liabilities - - - - - 4,378,715 4,378,715

Share capital & Reserves - - - - - 20,598,996 20,598,996

Total liabilities 85,302,845 32,450,901 11,472,967 138,556 - 24,977,711 154,342,980

Interest sensitivity gap (55,914,965) (25,471,588) 3,990,173 62,018,010 27,798,100 (12,419,730) -

The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

72

2011 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

With all other variables held constant, the effect of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on financial assets and liabilities on the
group profit before tax and equity would be as follows:

  2011   2010

ASSETS  Carrying   Carrying
  amount   amount

  KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease KShs’000 1% increase 1% decrease

Cash and CBK balances  14,151,049 141,510 (141,510) 14,033,477 140,335 (140,335)

Deposits and balances due from banks  7,464,735 74,647 (74,647) 6,741,854 67,419 (67,419)

Held-for-trading investments  165,067 1,651 (1,651) 4,062,391 40,624 (40,624)

Held to maturity investments  193,447 1,934 (1,934) 9,954,855 99,549 (99,549)

Loans and advances to customers  109,408,815 1,094,088 (1,094,088) 86,618,311 866,183 (866,183)

   1,313,830 (1,313,830)  1,214,110 (1,214,110)

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  - - - 2,699,244 26,992 (26,992)

Deposits and balances due to banks  1,881,284 18,813 (18,813) 2,649,047 26,490 (26,490)

Customers’ deposits  142,632,308 1,426,323 (1,426,323) 123,878,422 1,238,784 (1,238,784)

Loans  227,563  2,276  (2,276) 138,556 1,386 (1,386)

   1,447,412 (1,447,412)  1,293,653 (1,293,653)

Effect on profit before tax   (133,582) 133,582  (79,543) 79,543

As percentage of profit before tax (%)   (2.10%) 2.10%  (1.40%) 1.40%

Effect on equity

Available- for-sale investments  21,878,907 218,789 (218,789) 20,374,111 203,741 (203,741)

The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

73THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2011 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ii) Exposure to currency risk

  Currency risk is the potential for losses as a result of adverse exchange rate movements during a period in which it has an open
position, either spot or forward, or a combination of the two, in an individual foreign currency. Currently, the Bank operates
in 13 foreign currencies (namely USD, GBP, JPY, CHF, AUD, CAD, SEK, NOK, DKK, INR, ZAR, EUR and AED), but USD is the

[…]

Total Foreign Assets 24,498,953 386,431  14,371,028 23,534 34,165 374,025 144,585 39,832,721

Foreign Currency Liabilities:

Balances due to banks abroad 168,288 593 - - 2 - 1 168,884

Deposits 4,962,283 100,357  2,986,347 1,167 - 16,467 6,438 8,073,059

Other foreign liabilities 11,015,822 176,260  5,925,802 21,790 17,543 219,084 11,951 17,388,252

Total statement of financial
position items 16,146,393 277,210  8,912,149 22,957 17,545 235,551 18,390 25,630,195

Items not recognised in
statement of financial position 8,251,886 125,176  5,446,568 - - 134,175 107,843 14,065,648

Total Foreign liabilities 24,398,279 402,386  14,358,717 22,957 17,545 369,726 126,233 39,695,843

Net Exposure at
31 December 2010  100,674 (15,955) 12,311  577 16,620 4,299 18,352 136,878

The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

75THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

2011 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 With all other variables held constant, the effect of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the shilling against major trading currencies
on profit would be as follows:

 2011   2010

 Carrying   Carrying
 amount 10%  10%  amount 10%  10%

 KShs’000 appreciation depreciation KShs’000 appreciation depreciation

Foreign Currency Assets:

USD 30,354,201  (3,035,420)  3,035,420  24,498,953 (2,449,895) 2,449,895

GBP 4,376,305 (437,631) 437,631  386,430 (38,643) 38,643

EURO 7,080,910 (708,091) 708,091  14,371,028 (1,437,102) 1,437,102

JPY 29,722  (2,972)  2,972  23,534 (2,353) 2,353

CHF 122,994 (12,299) 12,299  34,165 (3,416) 3,416

ZAR 64,491  (6,449)  6,449  374,024 (37,402) 37,402

Other currencies 149,729  (14,973) 14,973  144,585 (14,458) 14,458

   (4,217,835) 4,217,835  (3,983,269) 3,983,269

Foreign Currency Liabilities:

USD 30,083,288 3,008,329 (3,008,329) 24,398,280 2,439,828 (2,439,828)

GBP 4,358,675  435,868  (435,868) 402,385 40,238 (40,238)

EURO 6,915,974  691,597  (691,597) 14,358,717 1,435,871 (1,435,871)

JPY 27,183 2,718 (2,718) 22,957 2,295 (2,295)

CHF 75,701 7,570 (7,570) 17,545 1,754 (1,754)

ZAR 53,244 5,324 (5,324) 369,726 36,972 (36,972)

Other currencies 127,932  12,793  (12,793) 126,235 12,623 (12,623)

  4,164,200 (4,164,200)  3,969,581 (3,969,581)

Effect on profit before tax  (53,636)  53,636  (13,688) 13,688

As percentage (%) of
profit before tax   (0.84%) 0.84%  (0.2%) 0.2%

The Co-operative Bank of Kenya Limited and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

76

2011 ANNUAL REPORT & FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE CO-OPERATIVE BANK OF KENYA

(D) Operational risk

  Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising
from a wide variety of causes associated with the Bank’s
processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from
external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks
such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements
and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour.